
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 JUNE 
2011 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 
Paul Harmsworth (Labour Lead) 
Janet Duncan 
Richard Lewis 
David Simmonds  

 

Advisory Members 

John Holroyd 

Andrew Scott 

 

  
Published: Monday 13 June 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=125&Year=2010  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in Matters coming before the Committee  
 

3 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2 
 

4 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and all items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 
 

 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
5 Review of Performance Measurement of the Fund 3 - 72 

 

6 Fund Manager Internal Controls 73 - 94 
 

7 Budget Monitor 95 - 98 
 

8 Early Retirement Monitor 99 - 102 
 

9 Administration Performance Report 103 - 106 
 

10 Governance Issues 107 - 110 
 

 
Part 2 - Members Only 
11 Report from Investment Sub Committee 111 - 114 

 

12 Risk Management Report 115 - 120 
 

13 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment 121 - 130 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
23 May 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Philip Corthorne, Michael Markham, Paul Harmsworth, David Simmonds, 
Janet Duncan and Richard Lewis 
 
Advisory Members /Co-optee Members Present: 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nancy LeRoux, Nav Johal and Natasha Dogra 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 There were no apologies for absence to note.  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Corthorne, Duncan, Harmsworth, Lewis and Simmonds, 
and advisory members Andrew Scott and John Holroyd, declared a 
personal interest in all Agenda Items, in that they were all members of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, and remained in the room. 
 

 

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 12 MAY 2011  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Pensions Committee 
meeting on 12 May 201 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That Agenda Item 6 be considered in private for the 
reasons stated on the agenda.  Members of the press and public 
would be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
this item.  
 

 

6. RE-INVESTMENT OF ALLIANCE BERNSTEIN ALLOCATION  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 1.00 pm, closed at 1.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 2



Pensions Committee 22 June 2011 
 
 

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE 
PENSION FUND 

 

 

Contact Officers  James Lake, 01895 277562 
   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

WM Local Authority Quarter Reports  
Private Equity Listing 

Private Equity reports from Adams Street and LGT 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report reviews the fund manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund for the period ending 31 March 2011.  The value of the fund investments as 
at the 31 March was £594.1m. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the content of this report be noted and the performance of the Fund 
Managers be discussed. 

 
INFORMATION 
 

1. The performance of the Fund for the quarter to 31 March 2011 showed an 
underperformance of 0.54%, with a positive return of 0.81% compared to the 
benchmark of 1.35%. One year figures show returns of 5.04% but behind the 
benchmark by 3.21%.    

 

 Performance Attribution Relative to Benchmark 
 
 Q1 2011 

% 
1 Year 

% 
3 Years 

% 
5 Years 

% 
Since 

Inception % 
Goldman Sachs (0.15) (0.19) (0.67) (0.48) (0.58) 
UBS (1.08) (2.75) (1.38) (2.13) 0.98 
Alliance Bernstein (1.18) (4.68) (5.71) (3.93) (3.93) 
UBS Property 0.23 (1.11) (1.32) (0.74) (0.74) 
SSgA (0.01) 0.05 - - 0.06 
SSgA Drawdown  (0.02) 0.29 - - 0.33 
Ruffer (0.82) - - - 5.21 
Marathon  (0.26) - - - 3.01 
Fauchier 0.60 - - - (1.41) 
Total Fund (0.54) (3.21) (2.88) (2.53) (0.54) 

 
 

Market Commentary 
 

2. Equity markets began the first quarter of 2011 in a volatile fashion. Worries over 
European debt were put to one side and US equities continued in a positive trend 
leading to overall rises until mid February. Then concerns over US job losses, 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Pensions Committee 22 June 2011 
 
 

European credit and global trade started to reinforced a sense of caution. This was 
then followed by the tragic events in Japan all of which culminated in falling equity 
indices. Investors then started to look at valuations and when the Bank of Japan 
added trillions of Yen of fresh liquidity, equity prices began to recover. This was 
carried forward to the end of the quarter. The quarter overall was positive with 
developed markets outperforming emerging markets.       

  
3. Bond yields tended to rise over the quarter against a backdrop of upward 

inflationary pressures. This was particularly evident in Europe with concerns over 
Greece, Portugal and Ireland and with the expectation of an ECB rate rise in April. 
Investment grade and high yield credit spreads continued to narrow in line with 
generally improving equity markets.  

 
4. The UK commercial property market managed a positive return over the quarter, 

but forward looking indicators have now moderated their previous positive view. 
 
MANAGER PERFORMANCE 

 
5. Manager: ALLIANCE BERNSTEIN 

Performance Objective: To achieve 2% above index returns over a full market 
cycle.  
Approach: Alliance Bernstein is a bottom up stock picker relying on research based 
company fundamentals. They aim to perform well when the market discriminates 
between stocks and company fundamentals matter to investors.  
  
Performance 
 Q1 2011 

% 
1 Year 

% 
3 Years 

% 
Since 

Inception % 
Performance 0.77 1.37 0.46 0.42 
Benchmark 1.95 6.05 6.17 4.35 
Excess Return (1.18) (4.68) (5.71) (3.93) 
 
Alliance Bernstein was unable to add value in the first quarter of 2011 with both 
security and sector selection detracting from returns. In aggregate emerging 
markets detracted the most and included technology firms such as Samsung and 
AU Optronics as well as financials such as HFDC and Halkbank. In line with 
previous underperformance, Alliance Bernstein claim there is potential in their 
holdings to add value which is yet to be rewarded. However the latest quarter’s 
underperformance only adds to accumulating long term negative figures. 

 
6. Manager: FAUCHIER 

Performance Objective:  The investment objective of the company is to achieve an 
absolute return.  
Approach: The aim of the portfolio is to be diversified across 10-12 strategies and 
allocate to those strategies according to perception of the potential which exists to 
generate returns over a period of time.  
 
Performance: To incorporate an element of risk adjusted return, the benchmark 
has been set to include outperformance of an absolute benchmark, in this case 
cash, by a further 5%.  In relation to this benchmark Fauchier have underperformed 
since inception (June 2010) by 1.41% albeit with outperformance in the last quarter 

Page 4



Pensions Committee 22 June 2011 
 
 

of 0.60%.  However since their appointment Fauchier have delivered a positive 
return of 2.90%, and as 
[...]
tems 
 
15. At the end of March 2011, £30.2m (book cost) had been invested in private equity, 

which equates to 5.08% of the fund against the target investment of 5.00%.  This 
level still remains within the limits of the over-commitment strategy of 8.75%. In 
terms of cash movements over the quarter, Adams Street called £825k and 
distributed £74k, whilst LGT called £587k and distributed £879k.  

  
16. The securities lending programme for the quarter resulted in income of £16.2k. 

Offset against this was £5.7k of expenses leaving a net figure earned of £10.5k. 
The fund is permitted to lend up to 25% of the eligible assets total and as at 31 
March 2011 the average value of assets on loan during the quarter totalled £25.4m 
representing approximately 11.2% of this total. The annual gross income from the 
securities lending programme in 2010/11 totalled £115.7k with costs of £40.5k.  

 
17. The passive currency overlay agreed by Committee was put in place at the end of 

January 2011 with 100% Euro and 50% Japanese Yen hedges. As at 31 March 
2011 the hedges were in a £1.1m negative position and against a half hedge 
benchmark were down 0.75%. The interim figures were mainly attributable to 
expectations of a European Central Bank rate rise which strengthened the Euro, 
however fears over European Sovereign debt still loom and the Euro is still 
expected to weaken over the near term.     

 
18. For the quarter ending 31 March 2011, Hillingdon returned 0.81%, underperforming 

against the WM average by 0.49%. The one year figure shows an 
underperformance of 3.16%, returning 5.04% against the average return of 8.20%. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
These are set out in the report 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from the report 

Page 10



Pensions Committee 22 June 2011 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



1s
t Q

ua
rt

er
, 2

01
1

L
on

do
n 

B
or

ou

[...]
.

Th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t i
s 

fo
r g

en
er

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
pu

rp
os

es
 o

nl
y.

S
ta

te
 S

tre
et

 C
or

po
ra

tio
n 

an
d 

its
 a

ffi
lia

te
s 

(in
cl

ud
in

g 
W

M
 a

nd
 th

e 
S

ta
te

 S
tre

et
 In

ve
st

m
en

t 
A

na
ly

tic
s 

di
vi

si
on

) a
cc

ep
t n

o 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
y 

fo
r a

ny
 lo

ss
 a

ris
in

g 
fro

m
 a

ny
 a

ct
io

n 
ta

ke
n 

or
 n

ot
 ta

ke
n 

by
 a

ny
on

e 
us

in
g 

th
is

 m
at

er
ia

l.
A

ll 
st

at
is

tic
s 

qu
ot

ed
 a

re
 s

ou
rc

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
S

ta
te

 S
tre

et
 In

ve
st

m
en

t A
na

ly
tic

s 
di

vi
si

on
 u

nl
es

s 
ot

he
rw

is
e 

st
at

ed
.

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Committee 22 June 2011 
 

  

Fund Manager & Custodian Compliance with 
Statements of Internal Control 

 

 

Contact Officers  James Lake, 01895 277562 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update of the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund’s fund 
manager and custodian control reviews.  These are recommended under the Statement on 
Accounting Standards (SAS 70) and the Audit and Assurance Faculty of the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (AAF 01/06).  The reviews give an overview 
of the third party audit opinion of those controls. Whilst there is no strict requirement to 
produce these reports and as such not all managers undertake a SAS 70 or AAF01/06 
review, it is recommended under best practice. 
  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Committee are requested to: 
 
1. Review the content of the report regarding the internal controls in place with the 
fund managers and custodian. 
 
2. Consider whether sufficient assurance can be obtained in terms of the 
effectiveness of controls, audit opinions and management responses, or whether 
further assurance is required, taking the current status of the fund managers into 
consideration. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 

The Statement on Accounting Standards (SAS 70) and the Audit and Assurance Faculty of 
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (AAF 01/06) are guidance 
which allows service organisations to disclose their control activities and processes to their 
customers and their customers' auditors in a uniform reporting format.  The issuance of a 
service auditor's report prepared in accordance with SAS 70 or AAF 01/06 signifies that a 
service organisation has had its control objectives and control activities examined by an 
independent accounting and auditing firm.  The service auditor's report, which includes the 
service auditor's opinion, is issued to the service organisation at the conclusion of the 
examination.  

 
Officers requested the latest versions of the custodian and fund manager Statements of 
Internal Control and audit opinions and reviewed the noted exceptions.   Reports were 
provided by Northern Trust, Alliance Bernstein, Goldman Sachs, Marathon, Ruffer, State 
Street Global Advisors and UBS.  Both Fauchier and M&G outsource their back office 
services to a custodian who provided reports. Adams Street Partners, LGT Capital 

Agenda Item 6

Page 71



Pensions Committee 22 June 2011 
 

  

Partners and Macquarie have not implemented their own SAS 70/AAF 01/06 review and 
some additional commentary on each of their processes is included in the appendix. 
The audit opinion for those managers who undertook and external review showed the 
described controls were suitably designed to provide reasonable assurance that the 
specified control objectives would be achieved.  However, testing showed some 
exceptions where the control had not been applied successfully: 
 

• Alliance Bernstein test results detailed exceptions within trade activity where 
evidence of review could not be provided and asset pricing with incorrect 
calculations and review inconsistencies. There were also issues regarding IT 
applications and inappropriate access. Following Committee’s decision in March 
201
[...]
the annual budget for the operation of the Pension Fund and to monitor income 
and expenditure against that budget. This report is being put before the Committee to 
enable them to fulfil this responsibility.  At Committee in March 2011, Committee approved 
the budget for 2011/12 and noted the forecast position as at Month 9 on the 2010/11 
budget.  This report now brings the outturn position for the 2010/11 budget to Committee 
and a revised budget for 2011/12 based on this final outturn position. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that Committee note the budget outturn position for the 2010/11 
financial year. 

BUDGET MONITORING 2010/11 – Outturn position 

As explained previously, preparing a budget for the Pension Fund is complex and the 
investment areas are very difficult to predict given that they are subject to the vagaries of 
investment markets. Investment income and investment management fees are also 
unpredictable given that they are based on investment market performance which is 
largely outside the control of the Pension Fund. Therefore, budgets for the Pension Fund 
are prepared which make no forecast for the change in market value of investments, as 
this element of the budget is not one that can be predicted with any level of certainty. 
Budget monitoring is therefore based on “Surplus/Deficit from Operations” however it 
should be noted certain items within this section can also be difficult to predict and are 
therefore subject to large variances. 

Total member income was £1,295k more than forecast and a further improvement on the 
position shown at month 9.  Going forward the caveat noted previously remains in that if 
the number of redundancies continues to rise then a fall in scheme membership would 
occur, and potentially member income could fall.  
 
Member’s expenditure was £919k higher than budget, an increase of 3% on last year. This 
position is much better than expected earlier in the year considering the number of 
redundancies which have already occurred.  
 
Net administration expenditure is slightly lower than budget although has increased from 
last year by £39k.  The increase results from an increase in the number of staff in the 
administration team and a strengthening in the governance arrangements for the fund. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 93



Pensions Committee 22 June 2011 
 

  

A deficit from operations has been forecast throughout 2010/11 however the final outturn 
delivered a surplus of £518k.  The main reason for this was the higher than forecast 
member contributions.   

PENSION FUND BUDGET 2011- 2012 

A draft budget was brought to committee in March proposing that the budget for 2011/12 
be aligned with the actuals for 2010/11.  This draft budget has now been fully aligned with 
the actual outturn position.  The final 2010/11 figure for employer contributions has been 
increased by the impact of an additional 1% contributions and the final pension payments 
figure has been increased by the annual pensions increase figure of 3.1%.  As transfer 
values both inwards and outwards are unknown, these have been set to have a zero 
impact on the budget.  As explained previously, the big unknown for 2011/12 is the impact 
of redundancies on both income, in terms of reduced contributions, and expenditure in 
terms of increased benefits.  Additionally, due to the Council setting salary inflation at zero 
for 2011/12, total administration costs are expected to remain flat against the actuals for 
2011/12. 
 
As we cannot forecast returns on investments we have restricted the budget to cover only 
the surplus from operations 
  
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As part of the governance responsibilities for the Pensions Committee they are required to 
approve and monitor an annual budget for the Fund. The management of the Pension 
Fund, including the setting of the budget, ensures that the Pension Fund is managed in an 
efficient and cost effective way. Poor management of the finances of the Pension Fund 
would lead to increased costs which would need to be reflected in higher contributions 
being paid by employers in the Pension Fund.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no legal implications in this report. 

 

 

 

Page 94



2009-010
Actual

2010-11
Budget

2010-11            
Outturn

2011-12
Budget

Member Income
     Employers Contributions 21,448 21,558 22,687 23,940
     Employees Contributions 8,310 8,253 8,358 8,358
     Transfer Values Receivable 4,057 3,906 3,968 3,815
Net Member Income 33,815 33,718 35,013 36,113

Member Expenditure
     Pension Payments (22,025) (22,115) (23,243) (23,964)
     Lump Sum Retirement Benefits (4,602) (4,526) (5,850) (5,850)
     Lump Sum Death Benefits (503) (639) (991) (991)
     Refunds of Contributions (7) (8) (8) (8)
     State Scheme Premiums (2) (3) (2) (2)
     Transfer Values Payable (4,557) (5,547) (3,663) (3,815)
Net Member Expenditure (31,696) (32,838) (33,757) (34,630)

Net Member Surplus 2,119 880 1,256 1,483

Administration Expenditure
     Pensions Administration (402) (538) (630) (630)
     Miscellaneous Costs (126) (55) (1) (1)
     Investment Administration (171) (172) (107) (107)
Net Administration Expenditure (699) (765) (738) (738)

Surplus from Operations 1,420 115 518 745

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pensions Committee 22 June 2011 
 
 

 

Retirement Performance Statistics and 
Cost of Early Retirements Monitor 

 

 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  nil 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the number of Early Retirements in the year 2010/11. 
Additionally it gives an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early 
retirements. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
EARLY RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 
At Committee Meeting on 25th June 2008 it was agreed that as there was no statutory 
requirement to report figures against the previous BVPI 14 & BVI 15 
[...]
oyee attaining the age of 
65, the pension is brought back into payment. 

 
Note: * gainful employment is defined as paid employment for not less than 30 
hours in each week for a period of not less than 12 months. 

      ** reasonable period is defined as 3 years. 
      *** the term local government employment is used to indicate that the employee   
      a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme, not that they work for a  
      local authority. 
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2008 introduced a protection 
for employees aged 45 and over who were members of the LGPS as at 31st March 
2008. The protection ensures that any benefits paid as the result of ill health 
retirement are at least the same level as any potential benefits under the new 
regulations.  
 
EARLY RETIREMENT COSTS MONITOR 
 
As a result of a key recommendation by the Audit and Accounts Commission, local 
authorities were advised to calculate and monitor early retirement costs as they 
occurred within the LGPS between formal triennial valuations. 
 
The Audit Commission recommended that each administering authority should ask 
their actuary to provide them with methods for determining early retirement costs.  
Our actuary, Hymans Robertson, consulted with other actuarial firms to agree a 
national approach.  Our software provider subsequently programmed this into our 
‘Axis’ pension system.  As a result, the costs to the fund are automatically calculated 
each time an early retirement is processed. 
 
This authority took the decision, in agreement with the fund actuary, to increase the 
employer’s contribution rates as prescribed in the last valuation by 1%, effective from 
1 April 2008, to meet anticipated early retirement costs.  This 1% employer’s 
contribution is locked in to the rate until March 2011.   
 
This report is brought to committee quarterly to report on how the actual costs of 
early retirements compare to the 1% employer payment, over the 3 year valuation 
period.  
 
 

Page 98



 

Pensions Committee 22 June 2011 
 
 

 

MONITOR 
 

Detail for Valuation Period 01.04.2008 to 31.03.2011 
 

 Capital Cost of early 
retirement to the fund 

Payroll Total 
 

Cost as a % of 
payroll 

2008/09 879,902 111,300,000 0.80 
2009/10 501,559 111,600,000 0.45 
2010/11 575,754 112,800,000 0.52 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost to the pension fund of early retirements on the grounds of ill health, is 
recorded by the pensions section, and reported to the scheme Actuary. The cost 
includes the benefits being paid before the employees normal retirement date and 
any period of service awarded. Depending on which Tier the retirement falls in to, 
determines the length of service to be awarded. Details of the service to be awarded 
against each Tier are shown above. All Employers within the fund have a notional 
budget built in to their Employers Contribution Rate to fund ill health retirements. If 
the notional figure is exceeded, this will result in an increase to that Employers 
Contribution Rate, at the next valuation of the fund. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Committee 22 June 2011 
 
 
 

Pensions Administration Performance  
 
Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  nil 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the key work areas of the pension’s administration section. The 
targets shown are within the nationally agreed targets for England and Wales. Full year 
performance data is also included in the Annual Report for the fund. All data shown is 
extracted from the Pensions Administration System and monitored on a monthly basis.     
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Committee notes the officer action to address the fall in specific aspects 
of pensions administration performance.   
 
Background 
 
From September 2010, Pensions Administ
[...]
parable to 4 hours per meeting) 
 

• Attendance at briefing meetings with officers, fund managers and other invited 
speakers (comparable to 2 hours per meeting) 
 

• Internal seminars on pension related subjects (comparable to 3 hours per meeting) 
 

• Attendance at relevant external conferences (comparable to 8 hours per day, per 
event) 
 

• Relevant reading material i.e. reports from advisors, fund managers and other 
sources, pension and financial related magazines and conference delegate packs 
obtained by fellow Members or officers (up to a maximum 12 hours per year) 
 

• On-line and power point presentations (comparable to 1 hour per presentation) 
 

6. Officers will be responsible for keeping a record of attendance at meetings and 
conferences. Members should keep them advised as to time spent on other activities. 

 
7. Officers will continue to inform Members as to relevant meetings and events and of 

relevant reading material held at the Civic Centre and available to Members. 
 
 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Review of Performance Measurement of the Fund
	2 NT Q1 2011
	3 PE ListingMar11
	4 ASP Performance Letter
	5 LGT Performance Letter Q1 2011
	6 Schedule of Fund Manager Fees
	7 WM Q1 2011

	6 Fund Manager Internal Controls
	9 SAS 70 appendix

	7 Budget Monitor
	11 Budget Monitor 31Mar11

	8 Early Retirement Monitor
	9 Administration Performance Report
	10 Governance Issues
	11 Report from Investment Sub Committee
	12 Risk Management Report
	13 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment
	18 LAPFF Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
22 June 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Corthorne (Chairman), Duncan, Harmsworth, Lewis and Simmonds. 
 
Advisory Members Present: 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Paul Whaymand  - Deputy Finance Director 
Nancy LeRoux – Senior Finance Manager 
Ken Chisholm – Corporate Pensions Manager 
James Lake – Investment Manager 
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Others Present: 
Scott Jamieson  -Independent Advisor 
John Hastings – Investment Consultant, Hymans Robertson 
 

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Michael Markham. 
 

 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THE COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Corthorne, Harmsworth, Duncan, Lewis and Simmons and 
Advisory Members John Holroyd and Andrew Scott declared a 
personal interest in all agenda items as they were members of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme, and remained in the room for the 
meeting.  
 

 

9. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2011 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

10. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved that: 
1. Agenda items marked 5 to 10 would be considered in public, 

and; 
2. Agenda items marked 11 to 13 would be considered in private.  

 



  
 

11. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE FUND  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which reviewed the fund 
management performance of the London Borough of Hillingdon for the 
period ending 31 March 2011. Members noted that the last quarter 
showed an underperformance of 0.54% with a positive return of 0.81% 
compared to the benchmark of 1.35%.  
 
Members discussed the performance of the fund managers in the last 
quarter. Officers stated that the Investment Strategy was continually 
reviewed and kept in line with the London Borough of Hillingdon’s 
funding level. Officers informed the Committee that the London 
Borough of Hillingdon’s funding level was above the London average.  
 
Members asked if a profile of the workforce could be reviewed 
alongside the next strategy review. 
 
Members noted that for the quarter ending on 31 March 2011, 
Hillingdon returned 0.81% underperforming against the WM average by 
0.49%. The one year figure shows an underperformance on 3.16%, 
returning 5.04% against the average return of 8.20%. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the content of the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Nancy LeRoux, 
Senior Finance 
Manager 

12. FUND MANAGER INTERNAL CONTROLS  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which provided an update on the 
London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund’s fund manager and 
custodian control reviews. These were recommended under the 
Statement on Accounting Standards and the Audit and Assurance 
Faculty of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and 
Wales. The review gave an overview of the third party audit opinion of 
those controls.  
 
Members asked Officers whether it was necessary to provide a 
detailed report where no action was needed by the Committee. Officers 
said that they were required to review the controls and report on them 
to Committee. Members requested that the next report include trend 
data.  
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the contents of the report 
regarding the internal controls in place with the fund managers 
and custodian. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Nancy LeRoux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 

13. BUDGET MONITOR  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Members discussed the Pension Fund Budget Report as the 
Committee had responsibility of overseeing the setting of the annual 
budget for the operation of the Pension Fund and to monitor income 
and expenditure against that budget. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



  
Total Member income was £1,295k more than the forecast and a 
further improvement on the position from month 9. Member’s 
expenditure was £919k higher than the budget – an increase of 3% on 
the previous year.  
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the budget outturn position for 
the 2010/11 financial year. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Nancy LeRoux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 

14. EARLY RETIREMENT MONITOR  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: The Committee noted the report 
 

 

15. ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Members discussed the Pensions Administration Performance report. 
Members noted the dip in performance on the calculation of actual 
retirements. Officers explained that they were working closely with HR 
to prioritise the workload of the section.  
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the office action to address the 
fall in specific aspects of the pensions administration 
performance.  
 

 
 
 
 

 
Nancy LeRoux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 

16. GOVERNANCE ISSUES  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: The Committee agreed to defer this item until their next 
meeting to ensure Members who had expressed an interest in the 
item were present to take part in the discussion.  
 

 
Nancy LeRoux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 

17. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press of public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

 

18. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press of public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

 

19. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press of public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 

 



  
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


